INDIVIDUAL DECEASED
PERSONNEL FILE

PONCE, ALFONSO
39577559
FRANCE HORSESHOE WOODS

DO NOT REMOVE THIS IDPF FROM THE CASE FILES

This is the only copy of this Individual Deceased Personnel File available at
JPAC. Either the original file has been returned to the Washington National
Records Center because this individual is resolved, or the original file was never
available at JPAC. If you wish to make personal use of this IDPF, please make a
copy and return this document to its proper place in either the active or resolved
case files.
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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

770ch;; 4o rrons o

RANK

Fvr.

SERIAL NUMBER

29571559

ARM OF SERVICE

Aemy

DATE OF DEATH

L5

AREA OF DEATH

FRANCE

NAME OF AUDITOR

SeEPT. By

DATE

K &7 T )3 Dee. S

NAME OF REVIEWER

DATE

REMARKS

OQMG FORM
%3 Aue 50 | 951
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QUGHF 293
PONCE, Alfonso
SN

39 577 559

Mrs. Maria M. Ponce
810 North Hazard Avenue
Los Angeles, California

Dear Mrs. Ponces:

Several years have elapsed since the eessation of hostilities

of World War II, whieh cost the life of yourisons the late Private
Alfonso Ponce. : husband,

It is with deep regret that your Government finds it neeessary.
to inform you that further suwni@ﬁon have failed to
reveal the whereabouts of your ins, Since all efforts to
recover and/or identify his remains have failed, it has been
necessary to declare that his remains are not recoverable,

Realizing the extent of your great loss, it is with reluetance
that you are sent the information that!th%re %s no grave at whieh to
pay homage, May the knowledge of your rable service to his
eountry be a source of sustaining comfort to you.

Sineerely yours,

JAMES B. CLEARWATER
Colonel, QNC
Chief, Memordal Division



10 Decenber 1951
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QUGHF 293
PONCE, Alfonso
SN

39 577 559

Mr. Pedro Ponce
810 North Hazard Avenue
Los Angeles, California

Dear Mr. Ponce:

Several years have elapsed since the eessation of hostilities
of World War II, whieh cost the life of your son, the late

Tt is with deep regret that your Govermment finds it neeessary
to inform you that further searsh and investigation have failed to
reveal the whereabouts of your son's remains, Sinee all efforts to
reeover and/or identify his remains have failed, it has been
necessary to declare that his remains are not recoverable,

Realizing the extent of your great loss, it is with reluetance
that you are sent the information that there is no grave at whieh to
pay homage, May the knowledge of your son's honorable service %o his
eountry be a source of sustaining eomfort to you.

Sineerely yours,

JAMES B. CLEARWATER
€olonel, QNC
Chief, Memordal Division
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NON-RECOVERABLE CASE ek TR TOREE]
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
Eurcpaan
NkME_(Eﬂst. First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
{ ¢Ponce, Alfonso Pvt 39 577 559

THE “ATPACHED PROCEEDING

THE REMA INSTOF THE |

QENIHE»FIEtD'BOﬁRﬁ'_ REV |IEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
OWING INDIVIDUAL(S
been effected when appropriate.)

The above decedent and one (1) other

;~~(Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

IN
OF

THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE
ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO

THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |NFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES.

COPIES

293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S)

INITIALS OF ANALYST

S

(CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE)

,. @ REPORT OF DEATH

A = Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN

/7

INITIALS OF ANALYST

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE

None

/

L

3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS FROM APPROPRIATE AREA ﬁﬁfg;:!::,_.,»
ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED : 9
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED 6. ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN
. KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED
UNKNOWNS
7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

o Klish.

/0 Y 5/

3‘1545 A

None

/

L
THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACH@H PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

NAME OF CASE ANALY

Q;}qﬁfﬁélﬂltenJﬁntt

CASE TO BE FORWARDED
FOR CONS|DERATION OF

T0

NOTIFICATION TO. INTERESTED PARTIES.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL

APPROVED

DATE

CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA-

TIOﬁ/;iETé%?

C., E. NEWBAKER

TION

MARY A,

CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATION SEC-

N 'iqskﬁxiﬁlxﬁqL_

ADS, Capt QUC| BEN

CHIEF, |DENTIFICATION BRANCH

. i ] -
MIN B.KING,Lt Col

oM Fore 9]

REV A MAY 4g

g 9 0CT 1951

40 9635
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HEADGUARTERS
7887 GRAVES KEGISTHATION DETACHMENT
UPERATIONS DIVISICN
AFO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

" Proceedings of Board of Review appointed in accordance with letter
ABAO=S 293.9 (27 Mar 47) D=M, War Dept., TAGO, 9 April 1947. :

e

T EEE R E S E X B RS B

1, The Board convened pursuant to par, 4, 50 32, Headquarters
7887 Graves Reglstration Detachment, A°0 757, US LW, 10 Apri} 1951.
“M}MHMMI”L}

2, Members present:

JAMES C. MaoPARLAND It Colonel, QMC
/GEORGE GUNDERMAN, JR, Major, Que
ALLAN L. LAWSON Captain  QC

" 3. PURPOSE: To review and determine, from evidence presented, .
mmmmmtyormmumununmmam
geographical area deseribed below: -

a. mile Southeast of Longueville, Moselle, France,
cu- 763.

b. FACTS:
The casualties listed below, members of the 23rd Armored
Infantry Battalion, uumuuﬁuummummuu
as set forth above, on 25 September 1944.

PERRI, Ferdinand F, Pvt 33 Tk Tha
PONCE, Alfonso Pvt

IAN FINDINGS:

a. mmym“tmm“tntWthhM
given by Mr, John L, Margreiter Jr., who in two letters has outlined the
area where the two casualties were seen,

b. Field Investigations were conducted in the appropriate area
umm,mnmmawnnumunmm g
given by John L, Margreiter Jr., however, these complete
have ended negatively, thus the remains of the two casualties must be
considered Non=Recoverable,



Non-Recoverable Board Proceedings: _(Gont'd) 16 June 1951

¢, Reference is made to: OQMO Forms 371; Letters rece ived
from John L, Margreiter Jr,, dated 21 May and 28 September 1948: On
file in the Office of The Quartermaster General, Washington, D, C.

d. Reference is also made to: Marratives of Investigatiens,
dated 25 April, 11 December 1950 and 4 May 1951: Attached, :

5. HECOMMENDATIONS: That the remaips of the deceased herein
- consgidered, be determined Non-Recoverab. ; !




HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY

SPECIAL ORDERS ) 10 April 1951
NUMBER 3R ;
F-X=T=R=A~C=T
w¥ *4 *

4o PAC, Ltr., WD-AGO-S 293,9, dtd 9 Apr 47, Subj: "Establishment of
Boards of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas", and par 118 b,
SR 830=~110«5, DA, dtd 3 Mar 49, a Board of Ofs as follows , is hereby apt to
meet at the call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case
records pertaining to the Identification of Deceased Determination of non=
recoverability of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing Major Discrepancy
cases,

LT COL JAMES C, MacFARLAND, O 1 576 321, QIC,, President
MAJOR GEORGE GUNDERMAN, Jr., O 1 289 071, INF/QIC,,

CAPT CLYDE W, STEINSIEK, 0 1 040 311, QIC,,

CAPT ALLAN L, LA7SON, 0 1 288 075, Qic,,

1ST LT ROBERT W. GANSEL, 0 1 599 085, QIT,,

2D LT JOHN A, BOUTIN, O 947, 298, QC,,

BY CRDER OF COLONEL AMLONG:

EDVARD F, PRICE, Jr,,
Capt., L,
Adjutant,

OFFICIAL:

s/ EDVARD F, PRICE, Jr,,

t/ EDWARD F, PRICE, Jr.,
CAPT,, QLT
Adjutant,

A TRUE COPY:

N H { ¥ % &
PRI T SR Tt A

MARY A, XDTARDS
1st Lt w QU




HEADQUARTERS
7667 GRAVES REQGISTRATION DETACHMENY
REQTSTRATION DIVISION
AFO 757 (liege) US ARMY

25 April 1950

IOAT

T IVE

_unw i, m m__u mm
W~W mm“ sl ummmmmwmmd
t liialii:

bl [ | i
F I unmm AT mm M
M il
ab] (it o mﬁmmm.
S E m_ i m_ E.ﬁ wm_w
mmmm ! m_«mMuh _mmdmm "



25 April 1950

HEADQUARTERS
7887 ORAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENY
REQISTRATION DIVISION
AFO 757 (ldege) US ARMY
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Harrative of Investigation 25 Aprdl 1950
The area in gquestion wes then visited and it was found to be

under cultivation as previowsly stated. Three shallow depressions found
along the edge of the road were investigated with negative results,

located, 15 wow under cultivation and has been for several years.

Toxholes that may have existed have been filled in and no
trace of remaind has been found by persons working this Lland,

L Dmele H. E, WARNER
1, Statemsnt DA oIV
W, Touwenot Tnvestigator



Seigne 25 April 1950

Today 25 April 1950, we accompanied a searching party with the
m-ﬂ .&Muq:mmmu
near

we found the place indicated by the but no resains could
- by the witness, no



Purthernore, searches were ¢ rnducted in the course of the year 1949
by an employes of the searching services.



11 December 1950

H,S. EPHRAIM
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

L May 1951
NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

I. In compliance with the instructions contained in Investigation
Directive # 554, dated 13 November 1950, an investigation was conducted
in the vieinity of LONGUEVILLE-Les~CHEMINOTS and BOUXIERE~-SOUS~FROIDMONT
in an effort to recover the remains of Pvt FERDINAND F. PERRI, 3377u7h2
and Pvt ALFONSO, PONCE, 39577559 reported to have besn killed in action
in this area.

II., FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

Information contained in letters received from Mr John L: Margreiter
Jr, indicates that Pvts Ferdinand FERRI and Alfonso FONCE were part of a

-

group of replacements which were moved into position in the rear of ng®
Com , 23 Amored Infantry Battalion, on the night of the 22 September
194, The men were instructed to "dig in" along the edge a road be-

of
tween BOUXIERE and LONGUEVILLE-LES~CHEMINOTS., This road had been "geroed
in* by the emmy, who were in possession of the town of LONGUEVILLE and
a mortar shell landed in the foxhole which the two men were occupying,
killing them instantly and almost completely covering the remains with earth,
Due to the tactical situation, the remains were not evacuated and it is
‘believed that the men were not reported missing until some time after their
organisation had left the area. & .

A previous investigation was made in this area in April 1950 with
negative results. Area indicated in sketeh furnished by Mr Margreiter was
under cultivation and many of the foxholes had been filled in by the
owners of the land, '

III. FINDINGS:

As this case had been previously investigated with the assistance of
Mr TOUVENOT, Commandant of the Brigade of Gendarmes for this regilon, 1o~
cated in the town of SOLGNE, he was visited in an attempt to find out
if additional research carried out Ly the police had revealed any further
information. Mr TOUVENOT stated that he had caused the story of the
eircumstances surrounding the death of the subject casualties %o be circula-
ted in the area concernmed but that to date, no additional information had

been received from land owners or local residents,

A visit was next made to the area concerned and a thorough search was
made. Woods and fields were subjected to a foot by foot examination, the
sides of the roads leading to BOUXIERE-SOUS-FROIDMONT and MARLY-AUX-S0IS
were also checked as far as the outskirts of these two villages. All fox-
holes and shell craters were excavated to a depth sufficient to eliminate

L}



Narrative of Investigation: (Cont'd) 4 May 1951

the presence of human remains. The area indicated in the sketch provided
by Mr, Margreiter was also carefully checked and any depression resembling
either a foxhole or a shell crater was excavated. The results of this
search were completely negative,

Woodeutters at work cutting the trees along a portion of the road

"to BOUXIERE and local residents of LONGUEVILIE-LES-CHEMINOTS and CHEMINOTS

at work in nearby fields were also questioned with negative results. All
persons interrogated stated that they had never heard of any remains being
discovered in this area.

Due to the fact that information furnished by Mr. Margreiter in=
dicates the area where the subject casualties were killed as "j mile South

East of Longuevilledles-Cheminots along the road to Bouxiere-scus-Froidmont",

when this road actually runs South West of Longueville it had previously
been supposed that this was a natural error oa his part due to-the lapse
of time and circumstances involved, In order to verify this however, the
region East and South Bast of Longueville was also iavestigated. | re-
sults of this further research were also negative. Hothing could found
in this direction which correspomds in any respect with the deser on of
the area furnished by Mr. Margreiter.

IV, CONCLUSION:

The entire area between Longueville-les-Cheminots and Bouxiere-sous-
Froidmont has been thoroughly investigated with negitive results.

| ALl foxholes and shell craters have been excavated and fields have
been carefully inspected. -

The condition of the area where the subject casualties cceuredj ie:
under cultivation or cpen fields which are used for grazing, would seem
to preclude the possibility of any remains being undiscovered after normal
operations were resumed by local farmers. Local resldents and persons
cultivating the land in the area in question have been interrogated by the
French police with negative results since the previous investigation in
April 1950.

It therefore seems logical to conclude that the remains of the sub-

ject casualties were discovered and removed by American units that oceupied
the area shortly after this incident occcurred. '

v. QUMENDATION:

That a final attempt be made to associate the subject casualties with
unkoown deceased recovered from this area.

That if the results of this further research are negative, considera-
tion be given for Non-Recoverable action in the case of the subject

2



Narrative of Ilu Jigatiorn " b May 1951
casualties, predicated upen the results of this investigation.

HAROLD E. WARNER
Di= Civ, D-046899
Invest igator
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PERRI, FERDINARD F 5 May 1949

Lt, Col, Metz, QMO ision
0ffice of the rigrmaste al
Washington 25, B,.C.
ng 4 '_‘- --..-f a#:}m“ﬁﬁ %
Dear Colonel Meiz: s a 240 1
e AB* =

o Tett 8f E;Q“ pril, 1949, concerning the

: & rr%d @ Ponce andwes very glad to
learn that my stofy had DEe S;. tantiated and that the search
would be continueds.” H{f?{ﬁ&’th&nk you wversonally for incl uding
the addresses of the next=of-kin, since I kmow that most relatives

I receiveh:
remains of the T

" of men killed in action would like to know the details, I have

written to both widows and Explained that I was present and thai
death came instantaneously and pasinlessly. I also explained how
1 got their addresses and that I would give them all details if
they so desired, at the same time making it clear that I was only
noping to ease their minds--too nmany war widows have been
victimized by vpeople who offered spurius information for a sum

of money, I have been interested in this matter and its solution
primarily through a sense of duty and dlso because of the fact
that if the morter round that killed these men had fallen 25 feet
shorter it would be me buried by that road in BFrance,

If I may be of any further assistamce in this matter please
let me know, And, if it is not too much trouble I would like to
ask i you would notify me when and if the remains are found, since
1 would like to see the end of this matter, Thanking you for your
co-operation, I remain,

Very sincerely yours,

/8] JOHN L. WARGREITER,

- >

712 West Pierce Street

MOe



26 April 1949

My, Jom L, Margreiter, Jr. -
712 West Plerce Street
Kirksville, Missouri

Dear lr, Margreiter:

Further reference is made to your letters to this 0ffice
concerning the two persans killed in a fox hole in the viecinity
of Longville or Bouxieres, France,

The two individuals mentioned by you have been identified as
Pvt, Ferdinand F, Perri, whose wife, Mrs, Anna Perri, resides at
7839 Wixon Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania and Pvt, Alfonso
Ponce, whose tifa, nrs. Maria M. Ponce, resides at 810 North
Hazard Avenue, Los n@les California, Both men were members
of Company C, 23rd Armd ].‘nf B, and were killed in action on 25
September 1944 near PBouxieres, France.

To date, no information has been received in this Office
indicating that the remains of Pvis., Ponce and Perri have been
recovered, However, copies of your letters have been submitited
to the Graves Registration Command in Europe and it is hoped
that the information contained therein will aaaist the Search
Teams in the recovery of the bodies,

Vay we again thank you for your very commendable interest
in this case and assure you that every effort will be made to
recover the bodies of Pvis. Ponce and Perri.

Sincerely yours,
T, H, METZ

Lt. Coleonel, QiC
Vemorial Division

B

NJS



AL R WAIL

25 April 1949

BUAIBCT: Identiffcation of Unimow: Deceased

02 Commanding Oeneral
Amarican (raves lggistration Command
: Area

furopean Ax
AP0 58, o/o Postmster
New York, New York

1. Attached, for your information, are photostatic copies
of two letters received from ur. Joln T. Wargreiter, Jr., a fore
mer member of - 23rd Arad inf Br, concermning his eye-
witness account of L aths of two solciers killed neny Mouxieres
srance on 25 September 1944. -

2, Tho two individuals mentioned ly i&r, Margreiter have been
identified as Pvt, Alfonso Ponce, 39577559 and Pvt. Ferdinand 7,
Perri, 33774742, o410 Forms 371 for both men were forwarded your
Neadquarters on 25 May 1948,

FOR THE QUARTEAMASTER GIEML:

"

ATRMAIL



' Washington 25, n.c. yf, 4,,@@
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o 10 west lhi=° P

g‘i River, Mo, I} Sy _r,,

‘!’; 19&8 e g s
o

.;-"
Dear sir:

A few weeks ago 1 resd an articlo, "The Senroh fbr oldier
in Foreign Service, the V,F.,W. monthly, The article was a renort
oh the seerch for the bodies of those stil]l missing and caused
me to think of a matter which 1| had almost forgotten-- a matter
pertaining to two men,whom 1 believe to be burled in the tdlholc
in which they died,.

1 wrote to the editor of roreign Servyga and asked whieh
government agency 1 should contact, an ey forwarded my letter
to the Americen Graves Registration vivision at the Kansas City .
Quartermaster vepot. This morning I received a letter from the .t
latter telling me to send .my informat on to vou, hence this letter, !

ln September, 1944, the 23rd Armored Inrnntrv Battalion of
the 7th Armored Division was held up in its sdvance before the
town of Longville, France, which is in the vicinity »f Metz,

I was in a large repig ment package which joined thet Tunit

21 September, a larg&@sof us going to "C" Comrnanvy which lay. “y
battalion support behind "E" and "A" Comnanies, Our groun was
taken up to the line on the night of 22 September and we P T
not assigned to any particular nlatoons, but insterd we aﬁbﬁﬁ :
where to dig in as a separate groun behind the eompany, 1 ballcwq

that the idea of this scheme was to #ive us some experience with v
artillery and mortar fire, but the noneom who nlaced us nicked ¥
a very bad position, an area that was clnse to a road and hence

"zeroed in" by the enemyv,

On 2, September (I know these exaet dates because 1 kont A
small diary while overseas) a mortar round fell into a foxhole
about 25 feet from mine and -i1led hoth oceunants instentlvy, |
crawled over to their hnle and saw that one had been comnletely
blown to bits and that the other was e~m-~letely buried, Since
it had been a direct hit | didn't bother to uncover the latter.

Later that afternoon an aid man named Wright came by and 1lnoked f
at the remains, but we were the onlv men in the enm-anv who saw :
them. 'That night the 7th Armored nulled out to ro to Holland,
leaving the two desd men in the hnle. 1 micht mention thet the
weather and the terrain in the sector were very bed, so that the
chances of the bodies being found even if the 1ine had moved on
were very slim, 1 happen to know that the town of Longville was P
not teken for at least five weeks, although the 5th end 95th
Infantry vivisions both fought in this sector, 2nd 1 feel that
the mud and rrnin compnletely obliterated these bodies which were
already almost totally covered, L don't believe thet anv of the
men of the 5th and 95th used our holes because (as I said before)

‘'he Quartermaster uoneral
Memorial vivision

¥

: they were in a2 dangerousg nositinn and were of n» tectical use
« whatsoever,

On 28 October, 1944, 1 was wounded and the ~ther man who had
seen the bodies ves cantured. In June, 1045, 1 returned to
comrany (after being evacuated a secnond time) and was ca’

o 212705 s

K
L )




the orderly room a few days later, ‘“There I was agked if L knew
~what had happened to the two men in question and | swore under
~ oath that they were dead., The first sergesnt told me that they
had been carried as "missing in action" since Sentember, so 1
belinﬁm the bodies were never »icked un,

that both men were rrau_q;%gzggeﬁg; end 1 know that
their names were ey (I'm not sure abou e snelling of this
but 1 do know tha e man was of mexican extraction) and
The former haa at lesst one child and the latter had three, one of
which he had never seen, If their bodies have been nicked up 1
would like to have the names and addresses »f their next of kin
(if this is permissitle) in order to write and »ut their minds at
ease, If they were not recsvered bv uraves Ragistration them they
are still in that foxhonle between ggfgégxga (I'm not sure about
the spelling »f that name) » 1, e 1l doubt that I ¢Huld
find the spot on a ma~ now, s!nae'gi has been three veers and
eight months since 1 saw the area, but 1 do feel that I ecould
find the place if I were if the edpe of the farest wasn't
mangled too badly by the artillery fire, it might be »f hel»
to you to know that these two men were in the ranlacement -ackace
which 1 believe (I have no record of this however) was designated
"X-82-F" and had a temporary APO of 15422,

1 would like to near from you in regerd tn this matter. as
1 have been wondering about it tor a long time and nrobebdlv
should have written sooner, Hoping that L mav be nf some heln,
1l remain, -

Yours in comredeshin,

PR & e



Kirksville, mo,
28 Sehtember, 1748

QUGMR 095 AN

712 iipt Plerce street _ |
|

.\ -

:”;?il'f A . e

I received your letter of 1L Sentember a few devs sgn and *
1d have answered sooner but for the fact th-t I em at o~llese :
1 ed some paners which were at mv home. My first letter
ms to have been sc 't eonfusine to vou, but T'm sure that
n clear un some ~f the fssues vith this nne,

'irriggnfho first nlece, vou stated that the higtarierl rec-rds
Me i;g Renorts of Comnanv "C", 23rd Arm-red Infentrv Battalion,

pE N ﬂ mored Division, had been checked and nn ~arallels for the
two casualties could be found, This 18 eseilv understendnble if
the situetion is considered, since onlv two of us ssw the =en 'n e
?iqst$Qh after they had been ki'led and the C, P, helf-trea-
where the Morning Reports were alwavs mede nut) vns siy wiles to
~ the rear at the time. Also, let me exnle’'n +'e ~ire metences ‘39
v - whieh Ilocodod the arrival of our srou- of ren'see-ents:  on [~
abo 0 September, 1944, elements of the €th Tnfantrw ~nd “th o
~ Armored Divisions crossed the Moselle Hiver at » tnvn ar11ed ?%9
Dornot and were contained by the enemv within » verr emel) e
bridge-head, After three days of heavv firhtine s v thdpewe) ~.
was effected, but most of the remminine memhers ~f +*a 27rd N
Armored Inf. Bn, were forced to swim hrel, (Carsusltics - eare .
excessive, and a lar@e mmhber nf -en vere Yeine pepried An the E
-reeords as M,T.A, on 21 Sentemter, 1°/4, “len the re~lecement e
ackage to which the leste Pvts, Pancev snd Perrv and aveelf o
e elonged was as-igned to Comnanv "0, Hence, t'e e~ man reenrds T
were full of miseing men, »nd evidentlv tta aheenge f the +won "
men in question vesn't naticed until mieh 1eter, And, on 20
October the C.”, "rlf-treck wag *it he g atall ond hurned, The L
two men were killed hefore ther ¢ 1A he ece’ined +4 p arupd- the ol
rirst time we went "~" we went rs £ Fr s A re laceaents end '

d'llﬂ i Comnent "C", vhiegh at thrt time n-ne atad Af ~na
off r Cantein-"i11*am D, Toner) snd farte gn-e-
od . (Bo a8 "A" and "B" hed nothing ta Sn with ke

cr t n.ongst i n) It might Yeln £ T wanld e etn> n -
o 1er) gituetion re T reqevher ‘t:

P | \ “ s



=R PP oo ok DBl Armoced I"\‘c."l'\"] Bﬂ“’“o‘ﬁ‘l,
THy Armoered b:'?l:on, en @Y 'Sgr"'uq’ocr) 1G4Yq (T o
n Cuh‘s 5‘0\'.- pc -utt_ 3-4‘ AF::;)

Vv suess would be trst we renlacements vere nnt regipned
to securds And nlatoons the first time "yn» beceruse ~f the

ex cctation of A divisionel move tn another sector and mslsgo
because of tre verv smccurete —orter snd arti’lerv fire vhich
made moverment imnossible during t“e hours af Aaviight,

After receivine vour letier T sent h-me for 2 ¢omnanv roster

I happened to have snd rece:ved ssme vesterdav, It did n-t =
include the ranks end onlv listed tre men ‘n the eomnenv in
July of 1945, btnt T believe tre name ~f +he tonkick was George
Lande, and his rddress st the time was 1 Tennis Court, Brooklyn,
N.Y. At the time ~f =" gwarn strtement 'e wog n staff sercesnt

- actine s First Serreent, As T erid in =~ “revinus letter, I do
not remember vhieh nfficier vitneaced = stertement, but 2 1ist of
nemes ard addresses of t-e comnenv's nfficers in July, 1045,
(of eourse, some of the addresses mev have heen chanred bv now)
follovia:




Tormey, Williem D, (C.0,) Murnhreesboro, Ark, ”""
Amos, Cherles L., Jr. 1034 Roekfnrd Road ,High Point, N.C. .
Bray, Jack J. 401 Forest St, Mari-n, Ohio

Finnell, Ishmeel E, 925 Tdlewild Ct, Lexington, Ky,

Hardine, Richard D, 2402 Chase St, Falls City, Nebr,

Pavne, Gordon H, - 2640 E, 5th Ave, Knoxville, Tenn,

Tennent, Henrv D, 513 Lavton St,, S.W. Atlanta, Ca.

The -only other man besides mvself vho gew the twn cesunlties
after thev were dead wes. a T/5 medie nemed Wricht, He was
awarded the Siver Star for gellantrv ‘n aetion »t Darnot and
was captured at Meijel, Holland, on 29 October, 19/4, the dey
after I was evacuated the first time, Hence, bv the time the
company headquarters section got eround to gstreightening out the
roster we were both gone, and so Pvts, Pancev and Perrv were
listed as M, I.A, 3 don't know Wright's first name or his nddress,
but I think that a buddy of mine mav know his nresent vhereabnuts,
and -I will write and trv to cet this informetion, A1l the other
men PEeEEEE—th close to the men in ruestion at the time of their

deaths vere subsenunently killed or evagustead with wounds, and I
can't remember their names,

I am wonderine if vou heve substentisted the fact thet these
meén are really derd, since there must be a record concerning them
somewhere in Washington. Thev both hed families (Perrv told me
the dav before he wee %illed thet he hed -ne echild whieh he had
never seen) and T verv much vant to cet in touch with their

wives in order tn set +reip minds at erse ps to what hapnened to
them,

You will note thet I am writine this from mv collere address,
and I would snpreciate it if vou vould gend anv future
cormunications to me here. T hore thet vou will he eble to throw
more licht on this matter with the informetisn ehelosed
herewith, and I shall be eagerly erweiting the ~utesme ~f this
affair.

Very sincerely yours,

%.L.‘_ A£. WL».G....::,,%-«
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| FEEEES

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECO\ .ZD OR IDENTIFIED

: ~ "-‘.-‘
' -WL;&!. /ﬁ‘rs:, Middle Initial)
| /

- -_._._.__.-—..--—"'"'"""

GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
S ONCE [LFINSO . 2 TR
"ORGANIZATION CREED FORMER SERIAL /

NUMBER (If applicable)

CAUSE OF DEATH

PLACE OF DEATH OR.PLACE LAST SEEN [F MIA

DATE OF DEATH/MIA

A ‘o
DATE OF FOD y: o
HEIGHT WEIGHT | COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE

) DENTAL CHART
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
§ 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 { 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT

6 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 )6

X =Extracted 0 =Carious 1=~Carious Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

F 'E

Mmr(f% 1948 {

E L Sulra, tst LL, OV
IBERTIFIGATION BAARCH

U. 5. GOYERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

16—48865~1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD




C

IDENTIFICATION SECTION
MEMORIAL DIVISION .

IDENTIFICATION DATA

Tl i

/134

l;éiwt—

7548| 25 sepbf

LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
/ = > > ;9 21
&Pwycg AL FomSo . oy IFT27 557 v7 /
T WETGRT COLOR EYES | ~CCLOR"WATR | SHOE SIZE |DATE OF DEATH )

LAST ORGAN|ZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Give complete designation)

Co C 22% Aewo IafE

e

PLACE OF DEATH GR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

F Rave E

LIST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIQNED IN U.S,

PRIOR T0O SERVICE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH.

STATION

DATES

2

ﬂfﬁ&-b@/ (at. %

\,J%,f{r ///Wﬂ% 7% -‘—K

)0 ar Y¥
)4 /,,9 v

FRACTURES AND/OR

BREAKS

7

'ﬁ&!’ f‘-gfg- ﬂlc{bl@@

TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS

>ﬂf 7

« 160 1%

bk

'
L

UPPER RIGHT

1y 13 @ 1L 9

LOWER RIGHT

X - EATRACTED

Dot g ear

DENTAL CHART K/ f;.,Q:.z_‘{, v

1

0 - CARIOUS

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
UPPER LEFT
o
10 11 12

13 Iy <l /1,(

LOWER LEFT

! - CARIOUS NON-RESTCRAZLE

AGlAC FORM
1 Aug 19ub l“‘380

(Indicate dentures,

bridgework, etc.,

if shown.)



WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 2B, D. C,

REPORT OF DEATH
o BATE 19 December 1944

L7 > mes/L632
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
Ponce, Alfonso  “—— 39577559 Pvt.
S— = s
HOME ADDRESS ARM OR SBERVICK DATEOF BIRTH
6 Mar 09
Los Angeles, California Infantry
PLACKE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
B i Killed in action 25 Sgﬂp;t, L,
STATION OF DECEASED DATE OF ENTRY ON l.'lNB_'r OF SERVICE
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR PAY PURPOSES

YEARS MONTHS DAYS

Zuropean Ares 2L Feb Lk

EMERGENCY ADDRESSKEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs. Maria M. Ponce; wife, 810 North Hazard Ave., Los Angeles, California

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Maria M., Ponce, wife, same as above
Pedro Ponce, father, 810 N, Hazard Ave., Los Angeles, California

INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS
MADE? INLIHK OF-RUTY OWN MISCONDUCT ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (ePECIFY BELOW)
YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NG YES NO YEs NO
x .

"

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department to
have been in a missing in action status from 25 Sept 44, until such absence was

~herminated on 15 Dec 44, when evidence considered sufficient to establish the
fact of death was rec®ived by the Secretary of War from a commander in the
Kuropean area.

e,

"

COPIES FURNI!SHED:

8.0.0, F.Bl F.0, U,S. A,
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE
9. A. 0. VET. ADMIN, A. G, 201 FILE

2.0.0, M 0 O. F. D,

WD, AGO. FORM NO, B2-1, 20 MAY 1643 @



WAR DEPARTMENT _ ; Gl 7 o
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE

»
WASHINGTON 28, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH

OAT 19 Decembe
__mes/L632

FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE

Ponce, Alfonso 39577559 Pvt,
HOME ADDRESS ARM OR SERVICK DATE OF BIRTH

' 6 Mar 09

Los Angeles, California Infantry

PLACEK OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
t Kuropean Areg Kilied in gctiaon 25 S‘gpt' Jm
STATION OF DECEASED DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF SERVICE
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR PAY PURPOSES

JYEARS MONTHS DAYS

Eure Are 2L Feb L4

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs. Maria M. Ponce, wife, 810 North Hazard Ave., Los Angeles, California

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Maria M, Ponce, wife, same as above
Pedro Ponce, father, 810 N, Hazard Ave., Los Angeles, California

INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS
MADE? IN LINE OF DUTY OWH MISCONDUCT ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (sPEciFY BELOW)
YES NO YES NO YES NG YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NO
3 X

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR BTATEMENT

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department to
have been in a missing in action siatus from 25 Sept L4, until such absence was

wwkerminated on 15 Dec 44, when evidence considered sufficient to establish the
fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from a commander in the
Kuropean area.,

o
‘ﬁ_;'_'
COPIES FURNISHED:

s.a.0, F.BL P.O. U.5. A
Al

2.0.a.M0a orD, YT NG RIS
CASUALTY BRANGCH FILE

e.A. 0. VET. ADMIN, A. G, 201 FILE

WD. ASO, FORM NO, 52+1, 29 MAY 1944 6
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WAR DEFPARIMEN I
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S CFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D, C. f . - 281 4 ??

- —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT .
NAME SERIAL NUMBER | GRADE e R:@ e
PCONCE ALFONSO : < 29 hTT 352 | FVT I NF | BT
PLASE ON GaSNALTY S T TeRR ] umrPinG STAT] CASUALTY SHIPMENT NUMBER
Fr ANCE 9 ah| SER 4.4 AT A =1 3

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESEEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSO& AE THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE.
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSOM. THE RELATIONSHIP, I1F ANY. I§ SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
PERSCN IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-CF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID S!X NONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

MR.-MAS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP . CATE MOTIFIED

MRS MARIA __MAGDALENA FPONCE Wive . 14 OOT, 1944 ELB
NO. AND NAME OF STREET—CITY—STATE _

£10 NORTd HAZARD AVENUE - 09 ANGRLES CALIFORNIA
S e D CORRECTED COPY

| = o
W T ’\;' |
\ ‘.,g\d1
5 5
o gﬁ" F
| 1)
ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED FORM 48 AG 201 REQ
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED __._______CR CHARGED TO = DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NG ' YES (AS INDICATED BELOW): - g
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO. TYPE DATE AND AREA E. A, NOTIFIED
asemencone i T RS WL [N Y g U P R O g S i g TN
SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED LETTER CORRES. 8. R & D CERTIF. M. & M. NON-OEL.
REPORT NOT VERIFIED____ NO FORM 43___ NO CAS, BR. FILE__ CHECKED BY REVIEWED BY
' THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O.
ACCT. CASUALTY CRIGINAL CAS. DATE MESSAGE LATEST CAS. DATE | REFERENCE | cRIW RES! CE
AREA STATUS | DAY | WO.| VA. | NO. CAY ] ¥ AREA P8, e Sl
: U ! o I T i i
tor | i | 1 I t I I
! e | JL L ! ! | !
34 35 | 36| 37 58| 39| 40| 41| 42| 43, 44| 45| 46, 47| 48] 49| s0] 81/ 52| 53! 54| 55] 55, 57| 58] 50

DISTRIBUTION A" D COPIES

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED,)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1244,

pisTRIBUTION 8" [_] COPIES
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48. 1944,

WD, A.G.C. FORM NO. 0868
18 JUNE 1844



) ARMY SERVICE FORCES
KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT

601 HARDESTY AVENUE
KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI

. RTBsRW:
260497 July 30, 1945

IN REPLY REFER TO—

810 North Avenue
Los Angelesy California

Dear lrs. Ponce:

The Army Effects Bursan has roceived from
overseas some property of your husband, Private Alfonso
Poncas

This propértys; consisting of a fow smmll itenms,
is being sent you's

Ify for somo reason, it has not been received
at the expiration of thirty days from this date, please
notify me so that tracer may be instituted.

I regret tho circumstences prompting this letter,
and wish to express my s y in the loss of your husbend.:

Yours very truly,

Ps Le KOOB

lst Lt., QUC
0fficer-in=Charge
8J Unit






Sunnary Court=Martial - : 3?’1?'“"’
ARMY SERVICE FORCES g i
KANSAS CTITY QUARTERMASTER DEFOT Case N0, 261477 Py
601 Herdesty Avenue %
Kanses City 1, Missouri Date 28 July 1945

SUBJECT: Report of transaction in disposing of the effects of .
ruuclf/// 3 B9G77E09 late a
(Wame of docoased) % __TArqy Serial Nunber)
Priveie / ,_(___Enntﬂ/ who died
— (Grade) _ Organization, Arnmy or Service)
7

on the 2B Jday of _Sep / , 1944 at Europenn Aves
S S
TO : The Adjutant General, War Departnent, Tashingten 25, D.C.

1. Conplying with A.%, 112, a Sumnary Court=Martial, convened at Kansas City
Mo, Pursuant to S.0., 228 Ha., KCQM Depot, dated 25 Seotenber 1943, for the pur-
pose of disposing of the effects of the sbove-named soldier, or person subjeet to
military law, reports thet: ‘
a. No legel represcntative cr widow of decedant being present at
decedents camp or guarters, effects of decedent werc bosmarded to this Summary
Court="artial.

b, Local debtors cwed decedent's estate § ; of which the sua of
4 meme was collected, (IF ncthing was found due or collected, state "None!;
othorwise attach ditcmized statetent of suns owing and collected,) (Incl. )

¢. Deceodent owed undisputed local ereditors the sun of ¢ none
whieh has been paid by the Sumnary Court-Martial from funds cof decedent, (See
inclosed receipt, : 5 Inok, :

d. Disposition of decedent's effects (less money paid ereditors, if any)
has been nade by the Sunmary Court-Martial by trensnittal through the Quarternaster
Corps, at Government expense to person found entitled (See Sunmary Court-Martial
FINDING below)

FINDING
Before u-Sumna:i:bourt-Hartial hich econvened at Kansas City, !Missouri, on
26 July 1

KCQM Depot, dated 25 Septémber 1943, the application or affidavit of

, pursuant to Speeial Orders 228, Headquarters

Mrs. Haria M, Ponco Por the effects of the sbove=nored cde=

ceased scldier, or person subject to nilitary law, now in the possessicn of the
United States, with cther relevant evidence, was duly considered;

fhercupon, this Sumnary Court-Martial finds that, undep’the provisicns of
AN 112, Mys, lMaria M. Ponecg
(Vane of person found entitled)

810 North Hazard lﬂlllﬁ{/ % Los ll"“' ____state of
{Nomber, Street or Avenue) {city, Town or Village)
/ - /

Oalifornia ff ,: ig the widow / of the
' (Relationship or Capacity)

%4
— ')l J

of

aﬁqve-named decedent and appears te be entitled to receive his or her effects,

(Sipnaturc of Sumnary Court Officer)

JOHN R, MURPHY, Colonel, 3
(Nanme, Rank
SUMMARY (7

EfE. QM Forn 75 : ' P






U8, GOVT, CHEQK SHORT

THUMBER
DATE

SYMBOC

“AHOUNT

i
[ —
1 NAME PICKFOR :
if Do He Ao Lty 6270 23
I
|
-
PA
! = BOX TALLY
|
|
| éé 16 ~ ‘
: 5 a7
; TYPE & ?81
f SRR [ WHSE. SPACE | INVENTORIED
|
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EM. QM Form 43
riify that tha obove listed itews were
not c.{ ?ﬁ: cgmims hmiwi‘mt by wn}
INVENTORY CLERK
SUPERYISOR
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JPAC -J2 MEMO

Date: 7 May 2004

Subject: Pvt Ponce and Pvt Perri, FRANCE
To: File

From: Christopher McDermott, ORISE

Pvt Alfonso Ponce and Pvt Ferdinand Perri MIA from 25 September 1944,
believed to have been together in a foxhole struck by a mortar round in the vicinity of
Bouxiere, a sketch map was provided by a survivor by AGRC searches were negative.

Updated EuroTOM and began separate case file.
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